01/23/19 **REVISOR** LCB/LN 19-2561 as introduced

SENATE STATE OF MINNESOTA **NINETY-FIRST SESSION**

A bill for an act

S.F. No. 683

(SENATE AUTHORS: KLEIN)

DATE 01/31/2019

1.1

D-PG 215

Introduction and first reading Referred to Taxes

OFFICIAL STATUS

1.2 1.3 1.4	relating to local government aid; providing both a onetime and a temporary increase in payment to the city of West St. Paul; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 477A.013, subdivision 13.
1.5	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.6	Cartian 1 Minnaget Statute 2010 antian 4774 012 and division 12 is amondable
1.61.7	Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 477A.013, subdivision 13, is amended to read:
1.8	Subd. 13. Certified aid adjustments. (a) A city that received an aid base increase under
1.9	Minnesota Statutes 2012, section 477A.011, subdivision 36, paragraph (e), shall have its
1.10	total aid under subdivision 9 increased by an amount equal to \$150,000 for aids payable in
1.11	2014 through 2018.
1.12	(b) A city that received an aid base increase under Minnesota Statutes 2012, section
1.13	477A.011, subdivision 36, paragraph (r), shall have its total aid under subdivision 9 increased
1.14	by an amount equal to \$160,000 for aids payable in 2014 and thereafter.
1.15	(c) A city that received a temporary aid increase under Minnesota Statutes 2012, section
1.16	477A.011, subdivision 36, paragraph (o), shall have its total aid under subdivision 9 increased
1.17	by an amount equal to \$1,000,000 for aids payable in 2014 only For aids payable in 2020
1.18	through 2034, the city of West St. Paul shall have its total aid under subdivision 9 increased
1.19	by an amount equal to \$1,840,000.
1.20	EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective for aids payable in calendar year 2020

Section 1. 1

and thereafter.

1.21

01/23/19 REVISOR LCB/LN 19-2561 as introduced

2.1 Sec. 2. ONETIME GRANT, CITY OF WEST ST. PAUL.

- \$3,680,000 in fiscal year 2019 only is appropriated from the general fund to the
- commissioner of revenue for a grant to be paid by June 30, 2019, to the city of West St.
- Paul. This is a onetime grant and is not added to the base budget.
- 2.5 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Sec. 2. 2